

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL)	
UTILITY DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:06-cv-1384
)	
ALBERTO R. GONZALES,)	Three-judge court
Attorney General of the United States,)	(PLF, DST, EGS)
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT

I. PLAINTIFF IS NOT ELIGIBLE TO SEEK BAILOUT UNDER SECTION 4(A) 2

A. *There Is No Dispute That Plaintiff Does Not Fall Within The First Or Third Categories Of Jurisdictions Eligible To Seek A Bailout* 3

B. *Nor Does Plaintiff Qualify For The Second Category Of Jurisdictions Eligible To Seek A Bailout Because Plaintiff Is Not A “Political Subdivision” As That Term Is Defined In The Voting Rights Act* 5

C. *Sheffield And Dougherty County Do Not Support Plaintiff’s Claims* 9

D. *The Attorney General’s Procedures Accurately Reflect The Act* 10

E. *This Court Need Not Address Whether Plaintiff Satisfies Other Bailout Criteria* 11

II. SECTION 5 REMAINS A VALID MEANS OF ENFORCING THE PROTECTIONS OF THE FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS 12

A. *There Is No Dispute That Section 5 Enforces Fundamental Rights* 13

B. *Plaintiff’s Arguments That The Record Supporting The 2006 Reauthorization Of Section 5 Is Insufficient Are Mistaken And Misplaced* 13

1. *The Record Of Discrimination Justifying The 2006 Reauthorization Of Section 5 Is Significantly Greater Than The Type Of Record The Supreme Court Has Required In Recent Years* 15

2. *Congress’s Finding Of Racially Polarized Voting Is Relevant To Determining Whether Covered Jurisdictions Continue To Discriminate Against Minority Voters* 16

3. *Covered Jurisdictions Continue To Discriminate Against Minority Voters More Than Non-Covered Jurisdictions Do* 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

- 4. *Congress Reliably Concluded That Section 2 Of The Voting Rights Act Is Insufficient On Its Own To Prevent And Remedy Discrimination Against Minority Voters In Covered Jurisdictions* 19

- C. *Section 5 Remains A Congruent And Proportional Means Of Enforcing Minority Citizens' Right To Vote Free Of Discrimination* . . . 20
 - 1. *The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Held That Section 5's Preclearance Mechanism Is A Valid Prophylactic Means Of Enforcing The Fourteenth And Fifteenth Amendments* 20
 - a. *Legislation To Enforce The Fourteenth And Fifteenth Amendments Is Designed To Intrude Into Spheres Of Authority Formerly Reserved To The States* 21

 - b. *Congress Is Justified In Employing A Prophylactic Remedy To Prevent And Remedy Discrimination In Voting Against Minority Citizens* 22

 - c. *The Bailout System In Section 4(a) Is A Constitutional Aspect Of The Section 5 System* 25
 - i. *Plaintiff's Inability To Seek Bailout Does Not Imperil The Constitutionality Of Section 5* 25

 - ii. *The Current Bailout System Remains Congruent And Proportional* 27

 - 2. *Section 5 Remains A Valid Prophylactic Means Of Enforcing The Protections Of The Fourteenth And Fifteenth Amendments* 31
 - a. *In 2006, As With Every Prior Reauthorization, Congress Found That Minority Voters Had Made Some Progress That Is Directly Attributable To Section 5* 31

 - b. *In 2006, As With Every Prior Reauthorization, Congress Found That Section 5 Is Required To Preserve And Extend The Progress Made To Date* 34

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
i. <i>Congress Determined That The Progress Made To Date Is Fragile</i>	34
ii. <i>Congress Found That Second Generation Barriers Continue To Limit Minority Voters’ Full Participation</i>	35
iii. <i>Section 5 Helps Prevent Gamesmanship By Covered Jurisdictions</i>	37
iv. <i>Recent Objection Rates Support Congress’s Decision To Reauthorize Section 5</i>	39
3. <i>Plaintiff’s Texas- And MUD-Specific Claims Are Misplaced</i> . . .	41
a. <i>Texas Is A Covered Jurisdiction Because Of Its Extensive History Of Discriminating Against Minority Voters, Not Merely Because Of The Two Criteria In The Coverage Formula</i>	42
b. <i>Congress Need Not Have Found That This Specific Plaintiff Engaged In A Pattern Of Discriminatory Behavior Before It May Subject Plaintiff To Section 5’s Preclearance Requirement</i>	47
III. PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGED AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE MUST FAIL BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT IDENTIFIED ANY INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TRANSGRESSED BY SECTION 5 COVERAGE	49
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	22
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	50
<i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briscoe v. Bell</i> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977)	35, 43, 49
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	47
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983)	32
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	49
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 472 F. Supp. 221 (D.D.C. 1979)	26-27
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	13
<i>Dougherty County Bd. of Educ. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978)	9-10
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	13, 23
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1991)	7
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	21
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 288 F. Supp. 678 (D.D.C. 1968), aff'd, 395 U.S. 285, (1969)	12
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	16
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	13, 23
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	22
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	24

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006)	46-47
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	10, 49
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Hampton County Election Comm’n</i> , 470 U.S. 166 (1985)	10
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	10
<i>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	49
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	40
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	13
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004)	46
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	12, 22-24
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	9
<i>United States v. Beer</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	35
<i>United States v. Board of Commissioners of Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	9-10, 32, 48
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	50
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	15, 50
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	9
<i>United States v. Uvalde Consolidated Indep. School District</i> , 625 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1980) ..	10
<i>Vera v. Richards</i> , 861 F. Supp. 1304 (S.D. Tex. 1994)	47
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	21

STATUTES: **PAGE**

Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act
 Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006,
 Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 *passim*

Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. 2601 *et seq* 15

Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973 *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. 1973 10

42 U.S.C. 1973b(a) 2

42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(1) 2

42 U.S.C. 1973b(b) 3

42 U.S.C. 1973c 2

42 U.S.C. 1973l(c)(2) 5

Pub. L. No. 89-110 (1965) 3

Pub. L. No. 97-205 (1982) 5

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 51.2 11

28 C.F.R. 51.5 11

28 C.F.R. 51.6 11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

115 Cong. Rec. S5520, *Joint View of 10 Members of the Judiciary Committee
 Relating to Extension of the Voting Rights Act of 1965* (Mar. 2, 1970) 32, 34, 47

152 Cong. Rec. 7976 32

H.R. Rep. No. 397, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) 32, 34-35

H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) 33-35

H.R. Rep. No. 227, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) *passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 478, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006) *passim*

S. Rep. No. 162, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) 42

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	41
<i>Appendix to Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continuing Need for Section 203’s Provisions for Limited English Proficient Voters: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	38-40
<i>Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	18, 33
<i>Reauthorizing the Voting Rights Act’s Temporary Provisions: Policy Perspectives and Views From the Field, Hearing before the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	8, 30
<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-clearance: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)</i>	19, 38, 41
<i>Understanding the Benefits and Costs of Section 5 Pre-clearance: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	40
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-clearance: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	18, 39
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act – History, Scope, & Purpose: Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)</i>	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS:	PAGE
45 Fed. Reg. 18,890	11
46 Fed. Reg. 870	11
46 Fed. Reg. 19,122	11
52 Fed. Reg. 486	11
